

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 1:24-cv-02439-RMR-NRN

JOSEPH and SERENA WAILES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Oral Argument Requested**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION..... 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiffs have standing..... 4

II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims..... 6

    A. Jeffco’s policy violates Plaintiffs’ religious exercise..... 7

        i. Jeffco’s policy penalizes Plaintiffs’ religious exercise. .... 8

        ii. Jeffco’s policy is not neutral or generally applicable. .... 9

            a. Jeffco’s policy does not treat transgender students and students  
            with religious and privacy concerns equally. .... 9

            b. Jeffco’s policy allows for individualized assessments. .... 10

        iii. Jeffco’s policy burdens hybrid rights. .... 11

    B. Jeffco’s policy violates Plaintiff Students’ right to bodily privacy..... 11

    C. Jeffco’s policy violates Parent Plaintiffs’ fundamental right to direct their  
    children’s religious upbringing and protect their bodily privacy..... 12

    D. Jeffco’s policy fails strict scrutiny..... 13

        i. Jeffco lacks a compelling interest to justify the harms. .... 14

        ii. Jeffco’s policy is not narrowly tailored..... 14

III. Plaintiffs’ likelihood of success on their constitutional claims determines the  
    remaining factors..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Carroll Independent School District v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00461, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) .....	10
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission</i> , 300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) .....	12
<i>Cumbey v. Meachum</i> , 684 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organizational</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	12
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	9, 10, 11, 13

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 7, 8, 9

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 13

*Mirabelli v. Olson*,  
691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)..... 13

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 7, 13

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 12

*Torres v. Wisconsin Department of Health & Social Services*,  
859 F.2d 1523 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 12

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 8

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 12, 13

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 14

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 11

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 12, 13

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 7

**Statutes**

Act of Mar. 24, 1887, ch. 103, § 2, 1887 Mass Acts, 668, 669 ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Ferdinand Schoeman, *Adolescent Confidentiality, and Family Privacy*, in  
Person To Person 213 (George Graham & Hugh Lafollette eds., 1989)..... 18

Samuel T. Summers, Jr., *Keeping Vermont’s Public Libraries Safe*,  
34 Vt. L. Rev. 655 (2010)..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 10, 19
